
Issued Tuesday, 28 November 2023 

  
Scan code to view reports 

 
 
 
Tuesday, 28 November 2023 
 
To All Councillors: 
 
As a Member or Substitute of the Scrutiny Committee, please treat this as your summons 
to attend a meeting on Wednesday, 6 December 2023 at 6.00 pm in the Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Matlock, DE4 3NN 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 

 
Paul Wilson 
Chief Executive 
 
 
This information is available free of charge in electronic, audio, Braille and 
large print versions, on request. 
 

For assistance in understanding or reading this document or specific 
information about this Agenda or on the “Public Participation” initiative please 
call the Committee Team on 01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Please advise the Democratic Services Team on 01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshire.gov.uk of any apologies for absence. 
 
2. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
To enable members of the public to ask questions, express views or present petitions, IF 
NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN, (by telephone, in writing or by email) BY NO LATER THAN 
12 NOON OF THE WORKING DAY PRECEDING THE MEETING. As per Procedural 
Rule 14.4 at any one meeting no person may submit more than 3 questions and no more 
than 1 such question may be asked on behalf of one organisation. 
 
 

1

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:committee@derbyshire.gov.uk


 

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
19 October 2023 
 
4. INTERESTS  
 
Members are required to declare the existence and nature of any interests they may have 
in subsequent agenda items in accordance with the District Council’s Code of Conduct. 
Those interests are matters that relate to money or that which can be valued in money, 
affecting the Member, their partner, extended family and close friends. Interests that 
become apparent at a later stage in the proceedings may be declared at the time. 
 
5. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - CORPORATE PLAN & KEY PERFORMANCE 

INDICATORS OUTTURN Q1 AND Q2 2023/24 (Pages 9 - 32) 
 
This report summarises the outturn performance against the District Council’s Corporate 
Plan targets and Key Performance Indicators for Quarter 1 (April 2023 to June 2023) and 
Quarter 2 (July 2023 to September 2023). The report highlights where services have 
performed strongly and where improvements can be made. 
 
6. SCOPING ASSESSMENT - FUTURE WORKFORCE FOR DERBYSHIRE DALES 

DISTRICT COUNCIL (To Follow) 
 
Members are asked to consider the draft scoping assessment for a scrutiny exercise 
regarding the current workforce challenges being faced by the Council. It is recommended 
that Members agree to undertake the proposed piece of work and discuss the possible 
membership of a task and finish group, in addition to the timescales involved.  
  
Given this piece of work is currently in its formative stages, it is also recommended that the 
Committee agree an arrangement of delegated authority to the Chair of the Scrutiny 
Committee to make any required alterations to the scope of the exercise, in consultation 
with the Head of Paid Service. 
 
7. SCOPING ASSESSMENT - EXPERIENCES OF FLOODING WITHIN THE 

DERBYSHIRE DALES (To Follow) 
 
Members are asked to consider the draft scoping assessment for a scrutiny exercise 
regarding the experiences of flooding within the Derbyshire Dales. As Members have 
already agreed to undertake this piece of work, it is recommended that the membership of 
a task and finish group and the timescales involved are discussed. 
 
8. UPDATED SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 (Pages 33 - 36) 
 
To receive and approve the updated Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2023/24. 
 
 
Members of the Committee - Councillors David Hughes (Chair), Peter Slack (Vice-Chair), 
Robert Archer, Nigel Norman Edwards-Walker, Gareth Gee, Laura Mellstrom, Roger 
Shelley, Nick Whitehead and Nick Wilton 
 
Substitutes – Councillors Kelda Boothroyd, Sue Burfoot, Peter Dobbs, Stuart Lees, Dermot 
Murphy and Simon Ripton 

2



 

 
NOTE 
 
For further information about this Agenda or on “Public Participation” call 01629 761133 or 
email committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 
 

3

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee - Thursday, 19 October 2023 

 

This information is available free of charge in electronic, 
audio, Braille and large print versions, on request. 
 
For assistance in understanding or reading this document 
or specific information about this Agenda or on the “Public 
Participation” initiative please call the Committee Team on 
01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 

 
 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of a Scrutiny Committee meeting held at 6.00 pm on Thursday, 19th October, 
2023 in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Matlock, DE4 3NN. 
 
PRESENT Councillor David Hughes - In the Chair 

 
Councillors: Robert Archer, Nigel Norman Edwards-Walker, Laura 
Mellstrom, Roger Shelley, Nick Whitehead and Nick Wilton 
 
Tommy Shaw (Democratic Services Team Leader), Lucy Harrison 
(Democratic Services Assistant), Mike Hase (Policy Manager) and 
Paul Wilson (Chief Executive)  
 

Note: 
“Opinions expressed or statements made by individual persons during the public 
participation part of a Council or committee meeting are not the opinions or statements of 
Derbyshire Dales District Council. These comments are made by individuals who have 
exercised the provisions of the Council’s Constitution to address a specific meeting. The 
Council therefore accepts no liability for any defamatory remarks that are made during a 
meeting that are replicated on this document.” 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor(s): Peter Slack and Gareth Gee 
 
172/23 - PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation. 
 
173/23 - APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Nick Whitehead, seconded by Councillor Roger Shelley and 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held on 10 August 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 

5

Agenda Item 3

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Thursday, 19 October 2023 
 
174/23 - INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
175/23 - PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - KEY & CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS OUTTURN 2022/23  
 
The Policy Manager introduced a report summarising the outturn performance against the 
Council’s Corporate Plan targets and Key Performance Indicators for the full year 2022/23. 
The report highlighted where services had performed strongly and where improvements 
could be made. The Council’s performance against waste management and finance metrics 
recently launched by the Office for Local Government was also detailed. 
  
The current Corporate Plan 2020-24 set out the Council’s priorities and areas for 
improvement, these priority areas were detailed in the report. The plan identified a number 
of priority targets relating to the specific activities to be undertaken during the relevant 
financial year. These targets were assigned annually to specific teams and service areas for 
action. They set out how the Council would meet its annual Corporate Plan targets. The 26 
Corporate Plan actions for 2022/23 were agreed by Council on 3 March 2022. Progress 
against each action during 2022/23 was set out in Appendix 1. 
  
In addition, there were 12 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that measured the District 
Council’s general organisational health. They covered service areas such as determining 
planning applications in good time, paying bills on time, collecting Council Tax efficiently 
and paying benefits claims promptly. Appendix 2 provided detail on the progress against the 
KPIs, on a quarter-by-quarter basis, throughout 2022/23. 
  
Table 1 in the report summarised the Corporate Plan actions and KPI results for 22/23. It 
was noted that 69% of Corporate Plan actions were fully achieved alongside 75% of the Key 
Performance Indicator targets. Members asked for more detailed information regarding the 
KPIs for which the outturns for 22/23 were below target. It was noted that these details 
would be provided to Members to allow them to better understand the information. Members 
also asked that the results of the staff and resident surveys by integrated into the KPI 
process in future years and that trend analysis be completed on the historic KPI data. The 
difficulties in recruitment and retention were also noted as having possible negative effects 
on performance across the organisation. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Nick Wilton, seconded by Councillor Nick Whitehead and  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
1.    That the Outturn performance against Corporate Plan targets for 2022/23 be noted. 

  
2.    That the outturn performance against the Key Performance Indicators for 2022/23 be 

noted. 
  

3.    That the outturn performance for 2021/22 against the newly launched Office for Local 
Government finance and waste management metrics be noted. 
  

4.    That bi-annual reports continue to be presented to Members to highlight progress 
demonstrate good performance, and address areas for improvement. 

  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 

6



Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Thursday, 19 October 2023 
 
 
176/23 - RESILIENCE, RESOURCES AND PRIORITIES  
 
The Chief Executive introduced a report which covered a series of issues relating to 
organisational resilience, resources and priorities and outlined potential options for 
Members to consider in order to deliver a package of measures to aid the recruitment and 
retention of staff, to ensure that the Council would be adequately resourced to deliver its 
core services and priorities. 
  
It was noted that in the post Covid-19 era, local government faced a series of acute 
workforce challenges on a scale which had never been experienced. 
  
Members were informed that maintaining sufficient capacity and skills, attractiveness as a 
career choice, competition from other sectors, flexible working arrangements and the 
continuous inflationary erosion of pay were all having a severe impact upon the ability of 
Councils of all types and sizes to attract and maintain staff of the calibre required to deliver 
high quality services. At the same time, there was a constant need to prioritise corporate 
projects and initiatives in order to ensure that the organisations resources are aligned to 
efficient and effective service delivery. 
  
In recent years, Members had regularly considered reports which had looked at 
Organisational Resilience, Resources and Priorities, this report focussed upon a number of 
current and future challenges faced by the organisation, these were listed in the report. 
Section 10 of the report outlined the proposed options to enhance recruitment and retention. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Nick Whitehead, seconded by Councillor Nick Wilton and  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
1.    That all of the options to enhance recruitment and retention as outlined in the report 

(Section 10) be developed by officers for further detailed consideration. 
  

2.    That the views of the Scrutiny Committee be taken into consideration in the development 
of further options and proposals presented to Council for approval. 
  

The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
177/23 - UPDATED SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 
Councillor David Hughes introduced the updated Scrutiny Committee work programme for 
2023/24. 
  
Members asked that the process by which Section 106 agreements are negotiated for large 
developments be added to the work programme to be investigated. It was noted that a 
briefing would be provided by the Development Manager and that following the briefing, this 
could be considered as a possible topic for scrutiny. 
  
The Committee asked that the Overview of Information Systems be integrated into the 
Consultation and Engagement project due to foreseen overlap. It was also requested by the 
Chair that scrutiny of the Lead Local Flood Authority’s advice be brought forward, with a 
report to be brought to the next meeting regarding the legal responsibilities and information 
relating to the problems which have arisen. Members also asked that consideration of the 

7



Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Thursday, 19 October 2023 
 
Waste Collection Contract be postponed allowing for the changes resulting from round 
optimisation to be fully implemented. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Nick Wilton, seconded by Councillor Nick Whitehead and 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  

1.    That the updated work programme for 2023/24 be approved subject to the changes 
as proposed by the Committee. 
  

2.    That the terms of reference for the scrutiny of the advice of the Lead Local Flood 
Authority be approved. 
  

3.    That draft terms of reference be produced for the waste collection contract and 
consultation and engagement projects, and that these be presented to a future 
meeting of the Committee for approval. 

  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
Meeting Closed: 7.47 pm 
 
Chairman 
 

8



 
OPEN REPORT 

SCRUNITY COMMITTEE 
 
Scrutiny Committee – 6th December 2023 
 
Report of Director of Regeneration and Policy 
 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT – CORPORATE PLAN & KEY 
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS OUTTURN Q1 and Q2 2023/24 
 
Report Author and Contact Details 
Claire Allen, Corporate Policy Officer 
01629 7612450 or Claire.Allen@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 
 
Wards Affected 
All 
 
Report Summary 
This report summarises the outturn performance against the District Council’s 
Corporate Plan targets and Key Performance Indicators for Quarter 1 (April 2023 
to June 2023) and Quarter 2 (July 2023 to September 2023). The report highlights 
where services have performed strongly and where improvements can be made.  
 
Recommendations 
 
1. The outturn performance against Q1 and Q2 Corporate Plan targets for 2023/24 

be noted. 
2. The outturn performance against Q1 and Q2 Key Performance Indicators for 

2023/24 be noted. 
3. That quarterly reports continue to be presented to Members of the Scrutiny 

Committee to highlight progress, demonstrate good performance, and address 
areas for improvement. 

 
List of Appendices 
Appendix 1  Q1 and Q2 Corporate Plan outturn 2023/24 
Appendix 2  Q1 and Q2 KPI outturn 2023/24 
 
Background Papers 
Council Meeting 05 March 2020 
 
Consideration of report by Council or other committee 
None 
 
Council Approval Required 
No 
 
Exempt from Press or Public 
No  

9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Claire.Allen@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT – KEY & CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS OUTTURN 2023/24 
 
1. Background 
 

Corporate Plan Targets 
1.1 The current Corporate Plan 2020-24 (adopted by Council on 5th March 

2020) sets out the District Council’s priorities and areas for improvement. 
These priority areas are: 
 

• People – Providing you with a high quality customer experience [2 actions] 
• Place – Keeping the Derbyshire Dales clean, green and safe [10 actions] 
• Prosperity – Supporting better homes and jobs for you [13 actions] 

 
1.2 The Corporate Plan identifies a number of priority targets relating to the 

specific activities to be undertaken during the relevant financial year. These 
targets are assigned annually to specific teams and service areas for action. 
They set out how the Council will meet its annual Corporate Plan targets.  
The 25 Corporate Plan actions for 2023/24 were agreed by Council in 2022. 
Progress during Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 of 2023/24 is set out in Appendix 
1. 

 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 

1.3 In addition, there are 12 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that measure 
the District Council’s general organisational health. They cover service 
areas such as determining planning applications in good time, paying bills 
on time, collecting Council Tax efficiently, and paying benefits claims 
promptly. Appendix 2 provides detail on progress against the KPIs for 
Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 of 2023/24.  
 

2. Key Issues 
 
2.1 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 

 
2.2 The District Council’s Performance Management process is the means of 

measuring, monitoring and improving the Council’s progress in achieving its 
targets. Targets include Corporate Plan targets and KPIs, as well as service-
specific objectives which are detailed in Service Plans. Good performance 
and areas for improvement are identified through a quarterly reporting 
processes. 
 

2.3 By managing its performance, the District Council demonstrates that it 
knows: 
 
• What its priorities are 
• What its targets are 
• Actions it must take to achieve targets 
• Measures progress 
• Informs where it is appropriate to take remedial action to address 

underperformance 

10



 
2.4 A traffic light system of reporting is used to signify the progress and success 

of actions. 
 

• Green = action achieved on time 
• Amber = indicates delay (action has been achieved later in the year than 

planned or will be completed soon after year-end) or that the target is at 
risk of not being achieved 

• Red = actions not fully achieved in target time scale and not likely to be 
fully achieved by end of Q2 of 2023/24 

 
3. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE – OUTTURN SUMMARY 2022/23 

 
3.1 Table 1 below shows performance against the Corporate Plan action. In 

summary, of the 25 Corporate Plan performance action indicators for 
Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 of 2023/24, 33 out of 50 (66%) were fully or partially 
achieved with 17 measures (34%) requiring attention.  
 

3.2 Table 1 also shows performance against KPIs, with 10 being fully or partially 
achieved in each quarter (87%). In Q1, there were just 2 areas requiring 
attention and in Q2, only 1 area of slight concern where the target was 
missed by 0.5%. 
 
 Totals Green Amber Red 

Q1 Corporate Plan 
Actions 25 14 9 2 

Q2 Corporate Plan 
Actions 25 19 6 0 

Q1 KPIs 12 10 1 1 
Q2 KPIs 
(1 not available yet) 11 10 1 0 

Totals  73 53 17 3 
Percentage Totals 100% 73% 23% 4% 
Table 1: Summary of Q1 and Q2 Corporate Plan actions and KPI results 23/24  

 
3.3 The number of Corporate Plan actions that were fully achieved is 33 (66%), 

alongside 20 (87%) of the Key Performance Indicator targets.  
 

3.4 Fifteen (30%) of the Corporate Plan actions are amber and two (9%) of the 
KPIs are classified as amber. These projects were either achieved later in 
the year than their target or soon after the 23/24 year began in April 2023. 
 

3.5 Two (4%) of the Corporate Plan targets were ‘not fully achieved’ (red) and 
1 (4%) of KPIs are ‘red’. The reasons for the targets not being fully achieved 
are outlined in the comments for each measure.   

 
4. CORPORATE PLAN TARGETS 

 
4.1 Corporate Plan Actions tend to be more project-based, one-off projects and 

involve a range of partners; they are therefore normally more complex and 
have a longer term duration.  Therefore, typically fewer will be fully achieved 
on time (green) compared to service KPIs. 

11



 
4.2 Detailed outcomes for Q1 and Q2 of 2023/24 Corporate Plan Actions are 

shown in Appendix 1. 
 

4.3 Achievements and successful actions include: 
 

• £1.92m grant funding has been secured for leisure centre decarbonisation 
and work is progressing towards a fully costed scheme ready for 
procurement. 

• £1.8m grant funding has been secured via Home Upgrade Grant scheme 2 
(HUG2) and the target is to upgrade 58 homes by March 2025. 

• The Home Options Support team have successfully worked with partners to 
support 239 clients in vulnerable households, against a target of 300 clients 
supported by the March 2024. Clients have been supported to £477,608.56 
in total in financial gain. 

• A new Traveller site has been granted permission and work has been 
undertaken to see if the site can be taken forward. 

• DDDC has 
[...]
nt is not required as this report is concerned 

with past events. 
 
12. Climate Change Implications 
 
12.1 A Climate Change Impact Assessment is not required as this report is 

concerned with past events. 
 
13. Risk Management 
 
13.1 There is a risk that Key Performance Indicators may not be achieved, with 

possible service and reputational consequences for the District Council.  To 
mitigate this, progress is monitored quarterly by Service Managers and by 
Corporate Leadership Team. 

 

 

Report Authorisation 
 
Approvals obtained from:- 
 

 Named Officer Date 
Chief Executive 

 
Paul Wilson 28/11/2023 

Director of Resources/ S.151 Officer 
(or Financial Services Manager) 

Karen Henriksen 28/11/2023 

Monitoring Officer 
(or Legal Services Manager) 
 

Helen Mitchell 27/11/2023 

 

16



OFFICIAL-[SENSITIVE] 

OFFICIAL-[SENSITIVE] 

Appendix 1 - Corporate Plan Actions 2023 – 24: Quarterly Reporting 
 

Priority Ref No.  Service Area TARGET 2023/24 Q1 Results Q2 Results Outturn and 
Comments 

CP20 / 
PE7 

Regeneration 
and Policy 

Undertake a survey of 
residents to establish 
customer satisfaction and 
priorities by June 2023 

Residents Survey 
completed Feb 
2023 

N/A The number of 
responses 
received was 
above target and 
the data received 
is being used to 
support the 
development of 
the new 
Corporate Plan 
2024-28, as well 
as deliver 
services.  

‘People’ – 
Providing 
You with a 
High 
Quality 
Customer 
Experience 

CP20 / 
PE12 

Resources Continue to explore 
opportunities to deliver 
efficiency savings and/or 
additional income in order to 
achieve a sustainable 
medium term financial plan 
and to ensure that the 
Council can set a balanced 
budget for 2024/25 in March 
2024 

Not Progressed 

Early work has 
commenced on 
the 2024/25 
MTFP, an 
updated MTFP 
will be taken to 
Council on 14th 
December and 
budget setting 
work alongside 
service managers 
will be 

 

17



OFFICIAL-[SENSITIVE] 

OFFICIAL-[SENSITIVE] 

Priority R
[...]

28/11/2023 
 
 

In Progress 

Performance 
Management – 
Corporate Plan & Key 
Performance Indicators 
Outturn Q1 and Q2 
2023/24 

To review the outturn performance 
against the Corporate Plan targets 
and Key Performance Indicators for 
Quarter 1 and 2 of 2023/24.  
 

Steve 
Capes 

Mike Hase/ 
Claire Allen 

06/12/2023 28/11/2023 Programmed 

33

A
genda Item

 8



Item  Description CLT Lead Officer/ 
Report 
Author Lead 
 

Date of 
Meeting 

Publication 
Date 

Status 

Experiences of flooding 
within the Derbyshire 
Dales 

To understand the roles and 
functions of organisations involved 
with water management and the 
prevention of flooding. 
 
To investigate the sewage 
discharge and flooding issues being 
experienced in the Derbyshire 
Dales. 
 
To understand the resource 
pressures being experienced by 
responsible authorities and how this 
may be influencing their functions. 

Helen 
Mitchell 

TBC 06/12/2023 28/11/2023 Programmed 

Waste Collection 
Contract 
 

Scrutiny of the Council’s Waste 
Contract. 

Ash Watts Ash Watts/ 
Antonia 
Griffiths 

07/03/2024 28/02/2024 Programmed 

Consultation and 
engagement process 
 
And 
 
Overview of Information 
Systems 

To look at the current arrangements 
and ways to increase confidence in 
the Council’s openness and 
transparency, by examining the 
consultation process followed for 
the Ashbourne Air Quality Action 
Plan. 
 
To consider the various systems 
used across the authority to deliver 
functions and understand how 
greater connectivity can improve 
the customer experience. 

Helen 
Mitchell 

Helen 
Mitchell 

07/03/2024 28/02/2024 Programmed 

34



Item  Description CLT Lead Officer/ 
Report 
Author Lead 
 

Date of 
Meeting 

Publication 
Date 

Status 

Corporate Plan 
Performance Indicators 
Q3 

To review performance for quarter 3 
(September - December) against 
Corporate Plan Performance 
Indicators 
 

Steve 
Capes 

Mike Hase/ 
Claire Allen 

07/03/2024 28/02/2024 Programmed  

Corporate Plan 
Performance Indicators 
Q4 and Year End 

To review performance for quarter 4 
and year end for 2023/24 against 
Corporate Plan Performance 
Indicators 
 

Steve 
Capes 

Mike Hase/ 
Claire Allen 

TBC TBC Programmed  

Scrutiny of DDDC 
policies to identify any 
possible issues relating 
to indirect 
discrimination. 

To identify potential indirect 
discrimination within the Council’s 
policies and practices. 
 
To determine any required 
amendments to existing policies to 
ensure compliance with relevant 
equalities legislation. 

TBC TBC 2024/25 2024/25 Programmed 

 

35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Scrutiny Committee

	5 Performance Management - Corporate Plan & Key Performance Indicators Outturn Q1 and Q2 2023/24
	Appendix 1 - Q1 and Q2 Corporate Plan Outturn 2023/24
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Plan Actions 2023 – 24: Quarterly Reporting

	Appendix 2 - Q1 and Q2 KPI Outturn 2023/24
	KPI Reporting - Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 2023/24


	8 Updated Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 6 December 2023 

 

This information is available free of charge in electronic, 
audio, Braille and large print versions, on request. 
 
For assistance in understanding or reading this document 
or specific information about this Agenda or on the “Public 
Participation” initiative please call the Committee Team on 
01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 

 
 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of a Scrutiny Committee meeting held at 6.00 pm on Wednesday, 6th 
December, 2023 in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Matlock, DE4 3NN. 
 
PRESENT Councillor David Hughes - In the Chair 

 
Councillors: Nigel Norman Edwards-Walker, Gareth Gee, Roger 
Shelley, Nick Wilton and Peter Dobbs 
 
Helen Mitchell (Director of Corporate and Customer Services 
(Monitoring Officer)), Mike Hase (Policy Manager), Tommy Shaw 
(Democratic Services Team Leader), Lucy Harrison (Democratic 
Services Assistant) and Claire Allen (Corporate Policy Officer)  
 

Note: 
“Opinions expressed or statements made by individual persons during the public 
participation part of a Council or committee meeting are not the opinions or statements of 
Derbyshire Dales District Council. These comments are made by individuals who have 
exercised the provisions of the Council’s Constitution to address a specific meeting. The 
Council therefore accepts no liability for any defamatory remarks that are made during a 
meeting that are replicated on this document.” 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor(s): Peter Slack, Robert Archer, Laura 
Mellstrom and Nick Whitehead 
 
239/23 - PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation. 
 
240/23 - APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Nick Wilton, seconded by Councillor Gareth Gee and 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held on 19 October 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
  

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 6 December 2023 
 
Voting 
  
05 For 
00 Against 
01 Abstentions 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
241/23 - INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
242/23 - PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - CORPORATE PLAN & KEY 
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS OUTTURN Q1 AND Q2 2023/24  
 
The Policy Manager introduced a report which summarised the outturn performance against 
the District Council’s Corporate Plan targets and Key Performance Indicators for Quarter 1 
and Quarter 2. The report highlighted where services had performed strongly and where 
improvements could be made. 
  
The Current Corporate Plan 2020-24 set out the Council’s priorities and areas for 
improvement, these priority areas were detailed in the report. The plan identified a number 
of priority targets relating to the specific activities to be undertaken during the relevant 
financial year. These targets were assigned annually to specific teams and service areas for 
action, they set out how the Council would meet its annual corporate plan targets. The 25 
Corporate Plan actions for 2023/24 were agreed by Council in 2022. Progress during 
Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 of 2023/24 was set out in Appendix 1. 
  
In addition, there were 12 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that measured the District 
Council’s general organisation health. They covered service areas such as determining 
planning applications in good time, paying bills on time, collecting Council Tax efficiently 
and paying benefits claims promptly. Appendix 2 provided detail on the progress against the 
KPIs for Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 of 2023/24. 
  
Table 1 summarised the Corporate Plan actions and KPI results for Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 
of 2023/24. It was noted that 66% of the Corporate Plan actions were fully achieved 
alongside 87% of the Key Performance Indicator targets.  
  
It was moved by Councillor Nick Wilton, seconded by Councillor Peter Dobbs and 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
1.    That the outturn performance against Q1 and Q2 Corporate Plan targets for 2023/24 be 

noted. 
  

2.    That the outturn performance against Q1 and Q2 Key Performance Indicators for 
2023/24 be noted. 
  

3.    That quarterly reports continue to be presented to Members of the Scrutiny Committee to 
highlight progress, demonstrate good performance, and address areas for improvement. 

  



Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 6 December 2023 
 
4.    That a working group be established to further investigate, and determine any required 

alterations to, the current Key Performance Indicators, and that Group Leaders be 
contacted to ask for nominations to this working group. 

  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
  
Councillor Edwards-Walker left the meeting at 18:43pm.  
 
243/23 - SCOPING ASSESSMENT - FUTURE WORKFORCE FOR DERBYSHIRE DALES 
DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
The Director of Corporate and Customer Services introduced a scoping assessment for a 
scrutiny exercise to investigate proposals for the future workforce of the Council. The 
scoping assessment outlined a piece of work designed to address the acute workforce 
challenges being faced by the Organisation, specifically relating to difficulties in the 
recruitment and retention of staff in key service areas of the Authority. 
  
A report had previously been presented to Council, and subsequently to this Committee, 
which discussed in detail the issues relating to organisational resilience, resources and 
priorities. That report outlined several potential options for consideration which aimed to 
deliver a package of measures to aid the recruitment and retention of staff, to ensure that 
the Council would be adequately resourced to deliver its core services and priorities. 
  
Following consideration of that report, it had become apparent that further Member 
involvement would be beneficial in determining solutions to both the acute and long-term 
workforce challenges being face by the Organisation. It was therefore proposed that a group 
of Members be established to further investigate these challenges and produce 
recommendations to be considered by a future meeting. 
  
It was moved by Councillor David Hughes, seconded by Councillor Gareth Gee and 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That a task and finish group be established to undertake the proposed piece of work relating 
to the recruitment and retention challenges being faced by the Authority, and that a report 
be produced detailing their recommendations, to be presented to future meeting of this 
Committee. 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
244/23 - SCOPING ASSESSMENT - EXPERIENCES OF FLOODING WITHIN THE 
DERBYSHIRE DALES  
 
The Director of Corporate and Customer Services presented Members with a revised terms 
of reference relating to a Scrutiny review discussed at its previous meeting. The Chair noted 
that the spirit of those amendments were to ensure Members were commencing the review 
in an independently minded fashion without prejudging outcomes.     
  
This review would focus on exploring the inputs of those organisations with responsibilities 
for flood and water management such as the Lead Local Flood Authority, its relationship 
with the Local Planning Authority and the experiences of flooding incidents by residents and 
businesses though engaging with the public.   
  



Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 6 December 2023 
 
The outputs of this review should affect change in the way that those organisations support 
the Local Planning Authority throughout the development management process and its 
Members to transact their responsibilities.   
  
It was noted that North East Derbyshire District Council were interested in contributing to 
the review given an ongoing issue in the Clay Cross area.  
  
It was moved by Councillor Nick Wilton, seconded by Councillor Gareth Gee 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
To adopt the revised terms of reference as tabled at the meeting.   
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
  
It was then moved by Councillor David Hughes, seconded by Councillor Roger Shelley and 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That a task and finish group be established to undertake the proposed piece of work relating 
to the experiences of flooding within the district, and that a report be produced detailing their 
recommendations, to be presented to future meeting of this Committee. The task group 
should be populated with Members who are not on the Planning Committee.  
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
  
245/23 - UPDATED SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 
The Director of Corporate and Customer Services introduced the updated Scrutiny Work 
Programme for 2023/24. 
  
It was recommended that the Waste Collection Contract be removed from the work 
programme, as work was taking place outside the Scrutiny Committee via which it was 
planned that a working group of Members would investigate this issue. 
  
It was also proposed that the development of a new set of Key Performance Indicators 
would be added to the Scrutiny work programme for the next municipal year. 
  
The Committee were informed of an additional proposed topic to be investigated, this 
proposed exercise sought to determine any indirect discrimination within the policies and 
practices of the Council. It was noted that this would be added to the work programme. 
 
Meeting Closed: 7.07 pm 
 
 
Chair 
 


	Scrutiny Committee

